UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEE	DING
File No. 3-20898	

In the Matter of

Petroteq Energy, Inc., and Aleksandr Blyumkin

Respondents.

Notice of Withdrawal of Joint Motion Requesting Entry of Agreed Order to Amend Order Instituting Proceedings to Extend Remediation Deadlines

TO THE COMMISSION, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Division of Enforcement ("Division") and Respondent Petroteq Energy, Inc. ("Petroteq") hereby withdraw their Joint Motion Requesting Entry of Agreed Order to Amend Order Instituting Proceedings to Extend Remediation Deadlines (the "Joint Motion"), which was filed on September 23, 2022, on the basis that Division staff have already agreed to extend Petroteq's Remediation Deadlines, as set forth in the Joint Motion, and no further action is necessary. *See Petroteq Energy, Inc.*, Securities Act Release No. 11121 (October 20, 2022).

//
//
//
//

//

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John F. Libby

John F. Libby
Sarah E. Moses
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Phone: (310) 312-4128

Phone: (310) 312-4128 Email: jlibby@manatt.com

Counsel for Petroteq Energy, Inc.

/s/ Jason P. Reinsch

Jason P. Reinsch U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Fort Worth Regional Office 801 Cherry Street, Suite 1900 Fort Worth, Texas 76102 Phone: (817) 900-2601

Email: reinschj@sec.gov

Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

Certificate of Service

In accordance with Rules of Practice 150 and 151, 17 C.F.R. §§ 201.150 & 201.151, I certify that a copy of Notice of Withdrawal of Joint Motion Requesting Entry of Agreed Order to Amend Order Instituting Proceedings to Extend Remediation Deadlines was served on the following on October 24, 2022 via email at the email addresses indicated below:

Gary Lincenberg, Esq.
Barr Benyamin, Esq.
Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim, Drooks, Lincenberg & Rhow, P.C.
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2561
(310) 201-2100
glincenberg@birdmarella.com
bbenyamin@birdmarella.com
Counsel for Respondents
Aleksandr Blyumkin

Timothy S. McCole, Esq.
Robert C. Hannan, Esq.
Jason Reinsch, Esq.
Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Fort Worth Regional Office
801 Cherry Street, Suite 1900
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
(817) 978-6489
McColeT@sec.gov
hannanr@sec.gov
reinschj@sec.gov

/s/_Sarah E. Moses_

Sarah E. Moses

Counsel for Petroteq Energy, Inc.